Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener;
and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, McLellan, Townson and
Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 26 June 2018.

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet

in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 4 JULY 2018 at 10.30 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

Urgent Business

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

Exempt Business

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 5 - 6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

Requests for Deputation




10

11

12

13

14

15

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Minute of Previous Meeting - 9 May 2018 (Pages 7 - 12)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Committee Planner (Pages 13 - 16)

NOTICES OF MOTION

Notices of Motion

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub-Committees

POLICE AND FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

Police Scotland Annual Performance Report - GOV/18/036 (Pages 17 - 48)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

Child Protection Committee Annual Report - OPE/18/033 (Pages 49 - 76)

Statutory Consultation - The Age of Criminal Responsibility (Scotland) Bill - to
follow

Statutory Consultation - Protection of Vulnerable Groups and the Disclosure of
Information - to follow

Statutory Consultation - Part 1 of the Children (Scotland) Act 1995 - to follow

PROTECTIVE SERVICES

UKAS Annual Audit of Scientific Service - CUS/18/015 (Pages 77 - 102)

Date of Next Meeting - 10am, 10 October 2018




EHRIA’s related to reports on this agenda can be viewed at
Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any f
[...]
 a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made in
pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990
by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for the discharge by
that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may
be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-

i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the
Councillor’s local authority; and

ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons......and although the body is
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial
/ regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:
e isapplying for a licence, a consent or an approval
e is making an objection or representation
e has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval
e s the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be
made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the meeting room
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 9 MAY 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor
Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Duncan, Greig,
Houghton, McLellan, Townson and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

CONVENER’S OPENING REMARKS

1. The Convener opened the meeting and welcomed members to the first meeting
of the Public Protection Committee. She highlighted the importance of members,
officers and the wider public and third sectors working collaboratively together to
achieve the broadest sense of public protection for the people of Aberdeen. Thereafter
she thanked the Vice Convener and officers for their ongoing support in the
Committee’s establishment and continued development.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the information provided.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2. There was no urgent business.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3. There was no exempt business.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4, No declarations of interest were intimated.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. There were no deputation requests.
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer Governance.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=622&MId=6280&Ver=4

2

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2018

The Committee resolved:-
To note the Committee Business Planner.

NOTICE OF MOTION

7. There were no notices of motion.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES

8. There were no referrals from Council, Committees and Sub-Committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND THEMATIC REPORT- HUMAN TRAFFICKING - GOV/18/017

9. The Committee had before it a report by Detective Superintendent Alex Dowall
which informed the Committee about human trafficking in Aberdeen City.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson advised the Committee that section 3.5.1 of
the report referred to the Aberdeenshire Council area and asked Detective Inspector
Alan Armit to provide clarity on the Aberdeen City context in relation to human
trafficking, which was given verbally.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to request that an update be circulated to members on Police Scotland’s
approach towards the Duty to Notify;

(i) to ask members to contact the Clerk if they had any suggestions for future
thematic reports; and

(i)  otherwise note the report.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE
REPORT - GOV/18/018

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
which presented the local performance report to provide assurance on progress against
local priorities, outcomes and actions as set out in the Aberdeen City Local Fire and
Rescue Plan.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

Page 8



3

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2018

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE INTRODUCTORY REPORT - GOV/18/015

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
provided an introduction to the services delivered by Aberdeen City Council that are
designed to protect the public, and the assurance regimes and arrangements in place
for these services to ensure that the Council is meeting its statutory duties in terms of
public protection.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Convener proposed that the Chief Executive liaise with organisers of the Great Get
Together with a view to arranging Aberdeen City Council’s participation in this year’'s
event in support of Jo Cox’s message that “we have more in common than that which
divides us”. The Committee unanimously endorsed the Convener’s proposal.

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to note the report;

(i) to request that an update report on Adult Protection referrals, as outlined in para
3.2.9.1 be presented to Committee on 10 October 2018;

(i)  to note that the Great Get Together was set up in 2016 after Jo Cox’s death and
that it will be held again this year from 22-24 June, to coincide with Jo’s birthday;

(iv) to note that the organisers hope to build on last year's success, which saw
thousands of events across the UK, and to extend the reach of the event in
Scotland by involving as many cities, towns and communities as possible;

(v)  believes that Jo Cox’s message that “we have more in common than that which
divides us” has relevance today and demonstrates the spirit that politics and
public service should embody; and

(vi) to agree to participate in the Great Get Together 2018 and asks the Chief
Executive to liaise with the organisers and with appropriate Conveners on
proposals for the event.

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

12. There was no business under this item.

SELF-ASSESSMENT RESILIENCE - GOV/18/016

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which
provided detail of a self-assessment process carried out during 2017 that was designed
to give the organisation an understanding of its resilience preparedness.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

Page 9



4

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2018

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to request that periodic performance reports on progress against resilience
standards be presented to Committee; and

(i) otherwise note the report.

DUTY EMERGENCY RESPONSE CO-ORDINATORS (DERC) — GOV/18/04

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance which
provided members assurance that arrangements were in place to ensure that Aberdeen
City Council have at all times, a Chief Officer on-call and available to co-ordinate the
Council’s response to any major incident or emergency.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the report.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the report.

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL PREVENT PEER REVIEW - CUS/18/009

15. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services
which asked the Committee to note the findings of the recent Scottish Government
Peer Review of compliance with statutory PREVENT duties.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the recommendations made during the report.

The Committee resolved:-

® to endorse the 18 recommendations made by the Scottish PREVENT peer
review as outlined in para 3.14; and

(i) to request that a progress report be presented to the Committee’s meeting on 10
October 2018.

PROTECTIVE SERVICES FOOD AND FEED REGULATORY SERVICE PLAN 2018-
19 — OPE/18/016

16. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
presented the revised Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan for approval and the
review of the 2016-17 Protective Service Plan.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee:-

Page 10



5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
9 MAY 2018

(@) Approve the maintenance and development of food and regulatory services
necessary to satisfy the requirements of the Food Standards Agency’s
Framework Agreement;

(b)  Approve the Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory Service Plan 2018-
19; and

(© Note the review of the 2016-17 Protective Services Food and Feed Regulatory
Service Plan.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendations.

PROTECTIVE SERVICES HEALTH AND SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2018-19 —
OPE/18/017

17. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
outlined the Protective Services proposals for delivering the occupational safety and
health regulatory service for 2018-19.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the Occupational Health and Safety Intervention Plan for
2018-19.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the recommendation.

BUILDING CONTROL

18. There was no business under this item.

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

19. There was no business under this item.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

20. 10:30am, 4 July 2018.
- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



¢T abed

11

A | 8 C D 3 3 G H |
PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER The Business
Planner details the reports which have been instructed by the Committee as well as reports which the Functions expect to be submitting for the calendar year.
Delayed or
Recommend
’ . o ed for S
Report Title I R ETEECO a0 [REsEen @ Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of Reference | removal or SpEREED ek
Purpose of Report removed or transferred
transfer,
enter either
D,R,orT
04 July 2018
. . . To provide the Committee with information on Integrated
gzui:rotectlon Committee Annual the work of the multi-agency Child Protection Kymme Fraser |Children's and Operations 11,12and 1.3
P Committee. Family Services
Police Scotland Performance Report (Full| To present the Police Scotland Annual Campbell . .
Year (April 2017 - March 2018)) Performance Report. Thomson Police Scotland Police Scotland 56
To update committee on the status of UKAS )
accreditation and the progress of Operations and
UKAS Annual Audit for Scientific Service - prog James Darroch |Protective Operations
recommendations of assessment of the :
R N Services
Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory. 34
. . . Integrated
Statutory Consultation - The Age of To seek Committee approval of the Council's Graeme - f .
- - . N . Children's and Operations
Criminal Responsibility (Scotland) Bill resposne to a statutory consultation. Simpson " .
Family Services
1.1
Statutory Consultation - Protection of . " Integrated
Vulnerable Groups and the Disclosure of To seek Committee approval of t_he Counair's Glraeme Children's and Operations
X resposne to a statutory consultation. Simpson " .
Information Family Services
1.3
. . . Integrated
Statutory Consultation - Part 1 of the To seek Committee approval of the Council's Graeme - f .
; N . Children's and Operations
Children (Scotland) Act 1995 resposne to a statutory consultation. Simpson " .
Family Services
1.1
. . . Operations and This report falls within the
Crematorium Management Compliance |Report every second commlttge to update Steven Shaw Protective Operations 31 - remit of the Operational
Report members. Procedures and PI's update X . X
Services Delivery Committee.
A service update has been
To report on the level of compliance at the City uploaded for information. A
Mortuary; the recommendations from the report will be presented to
National Working Group on mo
[...]
nd engagement
as set out in Appendix L’
there was not a further
. ) . ) Early Intervention requirement to report to
E)evgloprn]jent %fll;/Iodels for Civic 'éo consider models for Civic Leadership and Derek McGowan |and Community | Customer R Committee. This has
eadership and Engagement ngagement Empowerment therefore been removed
from the planner. Any
future proposals regarding
civic leadership and
engagement will be
presented to the
appropriate committee for
consideration
17,
. . N Integrated
'rl'eopgrrfsent the Chief Social Work Officer annual gig;dette Children's and Operations 14
18] Chief Social Work Officer's Report Family Services
To provide an update on progress made Early Interventions
against the Prevent Peer Review's 18 Alana Nabulsi and Community  |Customer 21
o[ PREVENT Progress Report recommendations Empowerment
To present the Committee thh information on Claire Duncan | Adult Social Care Health and Socllal 11
. the number of adult protection referrals Care Partnership
Adult Protection Referrals
Self-Assessment Resilience Standards To present information on progress against David Mcintosh |Governance Governance 25




GT abed

A B C D E E G H ]
Delayed or
Recommend
A n A ed for S
Report Title (LI (REEE IS EEIH [EEsEen @ Update Report Author Chief Officer Directorate Terms of Reference | removal or S IENETED (et
Purpose of Report removed or transferred
transfer,
enter either
2 D,R,orT
. . Early Interventions
Grampian Joint Health Protection Plan To See'.( approval of the Grampian Joint Health Hazel Stevenson|and Community  |Customer 33
Protection Plan.
Empowerment
05D ber 2018
- . - - . Integrated
Findings from National Significant Case |To present the findings from the National Bernadette - f .
; . . s - N ) Children's and Operations 1.1.2
Reviews (child protection) Significant Case Reviews (child protection). Oxley Fami .
24 amily Services
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six To present the six monthly performance report Bruce Scottish Fire and |Scottish Fire and 56
Monthly Performance Report from the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service. Farquharson Rescue Service |Rescue Service :
20 February 2019
24 April 2019
To present the annual effectiveness report for |May-19
v Annual Committee Effectiveness Report thepCommittee. P Y Governance Governance GD74
Police Scotland Thematic Report (to be Th.e content of any Themaltlc Reports W.OUId _be Campbell
: guided by Members following consultation with
confirmed) ch. s Th Thomson
- Supt. Thomson. Mar-19 Police Scotland | Police Scotland 5.7
May 2019 Onwards
Police Scotland Performance Report Full ;olpressentﬂthedannual performance report from Campbell
i olice Scotland.
Year (April 2018 - March 2019) June/July 2019 Thomson Police Scotland | Police Scotland 56




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Item 9

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection

DATE 4 July 2018

REPORT TITLE Police Scotland Annual Performance Report

REPORT NUMBER GOV/18/036

CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell

REPORT AUTHOR lain Robertson (Cover Report), Campbell Thomson
(Appendix A)

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5.7

1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the Police Scotland Annual Performance Report - April 2017- March
18 for Committee scrutiny.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the report.

BACKGROUND

The report, attached as Appendix A provides a detailed account of Police
Performance in Aberdeen City in support of agreed priorities, both local and
national for April 2017 - March 2018.

Much of the content of the report reflects on the collaborative methods which
Police Scotland now deploy across the City. The report demonstrates how
communities can benefit when Community Planning Partners work within both
the Local Outcome Improvement Plan and Locality Plans.

The report covers a wide range of police activity including corporate
governance; detection rates; response times; and audit methodology. The
report provides year on year comparisons to allow the Committee to evaluate
trends in performance.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Page 17



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

N/A

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report

Prosperous People

Police Scotland are key partners within Community
Planning Aberdeen and help contribute towards the
achievement of LOIP themes which aim to make
people more resilient and protect them from harm.

Prosperous Place

Police Scotland are key partners within Community
Planning Aberdeen and help contribute towards the
achievement of LOIP themes which aim to support
the development of sustainable communities.

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report

Governance

The Council has an oversight role of the North East
Division of Police Scotland in terms of its
performance and delivery of the Local Police Plan.

Partnerships and Alliances

The Council and Police Scotland are Community
Planning Aberdeen partners with a shared
commitment to deliver the LOIP.

8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS

Assessment

Assessment Outcome
Equality & Human Rights | N/A
Impact Assessment
Privacy Impact N/A

Page 18




Duty of Due Regard / Not required.
Fairer Scotland Duty

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS

N/A

10. APPENDICES
Appendix A — Police Scotland Annual Performance Report (April 2017- March
2018).

11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS

For Cover Report

lain Robertson

Committee Services Officer

lairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
01224 522869

For Appendix A

Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson
North East Division, Police Scotland
NorthEastlLocalPoliceCommander@scotland.pnn.police.uk

Page 19


mailto:Iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk
mailto:NorthEastLocalPoliceCommander@scotland.pnn.police.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

!é\\wf
e
< AR

s
POLICE

SCOTLAND

Keeping people safe

Public P
[...]


Although a positive report, we will never become complacent and always strive to improve as
we face new challenges. That said, | would like to acknowledge the work of Chief Inspectors
Martin Mackay and Kevin Wallace and their teams in the City, while recognising the support
from our internal and external partners and indeed our Communities who collectively have been
responsible for the positive results reported herein.

Regards

e

Campbell Thomson
Chief Superintendent
North East Division
Police Scotland

Page 23



’\i\if/f’
'."¢'m.
’r'\

POLICE
SCOTLAND
Keeping people safe
Staffing
Authorised ;
_ Establishment March 2018 Difference
Police Officers! 1115 FTE 1104.77 FTE
March 2017 March 201
Police Staff! 123.72 FTE 118.15 FTE

"North East Division (Aberdeen City, Aberdeenshire and Moray) Full Time Equivalent (FTE)

The North East has seen a fluctuation in Authorised officer establishment over the year with a series of
recruitments addressing previous short falls and the ongoing impact of those leaving the organisation
through retirement. We remain in a positive position when compared to previous years and are at this
reporting point, slightly below our authorised establishment.

We currently have 109 Probationary Constables within Aberdeen City.
The Police Scotland recruitment model is now operating quarterly recruitment processes and this
continues to see Officers committed to the North East to support any reduction, with 13 Officers arriving

in the North East (8 within Aberdeen City) in June 2018 to address the above detailed shortfall.

Additionally in June 2018 another 29 Officers will start their policing career at the Scottish Police
College, with anticipated arrival on our streets of the North East in September 2018.

Page 24



’\i\if/f
"'mc
’r'\

POLICE
SCOTLAND

Keeping people safe

Complaints About the Police

% Change
. 5 Year Apr 2017 - Apr 2016 - .
Indicator Average Mar 2018 Mar 2017 Difference 23;187v

Overall Satisfaction of How

Police Dealt Wit
[...]
king with Non-Council

odies”

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To advise the Public Protection Committee of the multi-agency work overseen
by Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee as set out in the 2017 Annual
Report.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee:-
2.1 Notes the content of this report; and

2.2 Endorses the work of the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee as
detailed in its 2017 Annual Report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The attachment to this report is the annual report of the multi-agency,
Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee (the CPC). The Annual Report
outlines:

the make-up of the CPC,

it's role and responsibilities,

how it carries out its responsibilities,

what the CPC and its various sub committees, sub groups and short life
working groups have been doing in 2017,

e what it is currently prioritising and

Page 49



e the CPC’s future planning for 2018 and ahead.

3.2 It provides assurance that arrangements are in place for the range of
agencies in the City to work collaboratively in the protection of children.
Council services such as Children’s Social Work and Education have a
significant role in this multi-agency function and are key in ensuring that the
council is meeting its statutory duties in terms of child protection. The Annual
Report also demonstrates that the CPC is not complacent and delivers an
improvement agenda across services in the City.

4, FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1  There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations of
this report.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1  There are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations of
this report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Risk Low (L), Mitigation
Medium
(M), High
(H)
Financial None for this report
Legal Failure of the council to Agreement by this Committee
have oversight of on the matters to be reported
services delivering Public will allow oversight of these
Protection could result in M services with a view to
the council failing to meet minimising the ri
[...]
ims to make sure that

professionals are supported through improvement

opportunities, evidence-led strategic planning and up-
to-date learning and materials to safeguard and promote
Aberdeen’s children’s health, welfare and development.

Kymme Fraser

Child Protection Programme Development Manager,
Lead Officer, Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee

Page 74



Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee Governance Structure

Aberdeen City

Child
rotectio

Committee

Aberdeen City Community )
Planning Partnership

Chief Executive Officers
Group (Aberdeen City)

Integrated Children’s |
Services Board Child Protection

' Committee
1 v
1
1
1
1
1
\
CP Operational Sub Committee Significant Cas'e Review Learning & Devtalopment
Sub Comittee Sub Committee
Soon to be established

Child Sexual Exploitation Group

V.

page 23




Committee

If you are concerned about the safety of a child in Aberdeen, call

. 01224 306877 (Joint Child Protection Team)

« 101 (Police Scotland)

« 0800 7315520 (Reception Team and Emergency Out of Hours)




Agenda Iltem 14

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee
DATE 4t July 2018
REPORT TITLE Implementation of the approved recommendations of

the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS)
assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services

Laboratory (ASSL).
REPORT NUMBER CUS/18/015
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly
REPORT AUTHOR James Darroch

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.1 and 3.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To update Committee on the status of UKAS accreditation and the progress of
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services
Laboratory.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Committee :-

21 Notes the work being undertaken to implement and develop the
recommendations of the 15t and 16" March 2018 UKAS surveillance report;
and

2.2  Endorses the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 ASSL is a laboratory based at Old Aberdeen House, providing analytical
services to
[...]
 x of x etc. Where no evidence has been requested please indicate
the action taken on the Improvement Action Summary form (IASF). Please use a separate form for
each assessor.

Note: the laboratory is advised that if corrective action evidence supplied does nof clear the nonconformities
raised within two submissions of evidence, a review will be carried out with the expectation that an extra visit
will be necessary to review actions taken and their implementation with the organisation.

NOTE: The laboratory is reminded of the importance of keeping UKAS informed of any changes to
equipment, resources and personnel which could impact on the laboratories ability to maintain its
accreditation to ISO/IEC 17025:2005 and DWTS. Where changes fo methods are identified, UKAS
must be informed before results can be reported as accredited using the amended test methods.

The Laboratory is to submit a number of Extensions to Scope, specifically Legionella Method for
the changes following the update to the new version of the standard and an application to extend
the scope of the Flexible Scope procedure to include classical techniques and animal feeds.

References (if applicable)

{SO/IEC 17025:2005

LAB 39

LAB 37

TPS 47

BEIS Publication — Accreditation L.ogo and Symbols, Conditions of use (February 2017)

Appendices (if applicable)
Improvement Action Report

F175 Issue: 6 Page 19 of 19

Page 101



Page 102



	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting - 9 May 2018
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Police Scotland Annual Performance Report - GOV/18/036
	2. Police Scotland Aberdeen City Div - Public Protection Commitee (Apr 17 - Mar 18) (6) FINAL

	10 Child Protection Committee Annual Report - OPE/18/033
	OPE.18.033 - CPC Annual Report 2017

	14 UKAS Annual Audit of Scientific Service - CUS/18/015
	CUS_18_015_Appendix A United Kingdom Accreditation Service Assessment Report March 2018 redacted




Minutes of the meeting

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 July 2018. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Jennifer Stewart, Convener; Councillor
Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; and Councillors Bell (as substitute for Councillor
Houghton), Cameron, Delaney (as substitute for Councillor Greig), Duncan,
McLellan, Townson and Wheeler.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. There was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. There was no exempt business.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. No declarations of interest were intimated.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

4. There were no requests for deputation.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 9 MAY 2018

5. The Committee had before the minute from the previous meeting of 9 May 2018
for approval.

The Commiittee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer Governance.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to transfer the Crematorium Management Compliance Report to the Operational
Delivery Committee business planner;

(i) to remove the Development of Models for Civic Leadership from the business
planner; and




PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 July 2018

(i)  otherwise note the committee business planner.

NOTICES OF MOTION

7. There were no notices of motion.

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB-COMMITTEES

8. There were no referrals from Council, Committees and Sub-Committees.

POLICE SCOTLAND ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT - GOV/18/036

9. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer Governance (cover
report) and Campbell Thomson (Chief Superintendent, North East Division, Police
Scotland — Appendix A) which presented the Police Scotland Annual Performance
Report - April 2017- March 18 for Committee scrutiny.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee review, discuss and comment on the report.

Chief Superintendent Thomson provided an overview of the annual performance report
and highlighted that a significant decrease in crime had been recorded and there had
been continued improvement in detection rates. Mr Thomson emphasised the
importance of partnership working within the Community Planning Aberdeen framework
and the role of the public in supporting public safety. He advised the Committee that
whilst improvements in performance had been welcomed by the North East Division, he
assured Members that complacency would not be tolerated, and it was their aspiration to
follow up on this good performance next year and increase the levels of public safety in
the North East of Scotland.

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to request the North East Division to provide further information on how it
supports the Ask Angela campaign and for this response to be circulated to
Members by email;

(i)  to request the North East Division to provide an update on its work with schools to
tackle vandalism on school estates and for this response to be circulated to
Members by email;

(i)  endorse the report; and

(iv)  to thank Chief Superintendent Thomson for his informative presentation.




PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 July 2018

CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/18/033

10. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which
advised of the multi-agency work overseen by Aberdeen City Child Protection
Committee as set out in the 2017 Annual Report.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@)  Note the content of this report; and

(b) Endorse the work of the Aberdeen City Child Protection Committee as detailed in
its 2017 Annual Report.

Kymme Fraser (Programme Development Manager, Operations) delivered a
presentation to the Committee on the governance, role and priorities of the Aberdeen
City Child Protection Committee.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i) to approve the recommendations; and

(i) to thank Kymme Fraser for her informative presentation, and to request that the
slides be circulated to Members.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION - THE AGE OF CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY
(SCOTLAND) BILL - OPE/18/043

11. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought
Committee approval to submit the Council’'s proposed response to the Scottish
Government Equality and Human Rights Committee’s call for Evidence by 6 July 2018.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the response
contained in the Appendix of the report to the Scottish Government by the 9t July 2018.

The Commiittee resolved:-
To approve the recommendation.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION - PROTECTION OF VULNERABLE GROUPS AND
THE DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION - OPE/18/044

12. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought
Committee approval to submit the proposed Aberdeen City Council response to the
Scottish Government consultation on the Protection of Vulnerable Groups and the
Disclosure of Criminal Information consultation by 18 July 2018.



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 July 2018

The report recommended:-
That the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer to submit the response detailed
in this report by the 18tht" July 2018.

The Commiittee resolved:-
To approve the recommendation.

STATUTORY CONSULTATION - PART 1 OF THE CHILDREN (SCOTLAND) ACT
1995 - OPE/18/041

13. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Operating Officer which sought
delegated authority from Committee to submit a response on behalf of Aberdeen City
Council to the Scottish Government on the Review of Part 1 of the Children (Scotland)
Act 1995 and creation of a Family Justice Modernisation Strategy by 7 August 2018.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@)  Provide delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer to submit a response to
the consultation on the above paper by 7 August 2018; and

(b)  Agree that the Convenor be consulted on the proposed response prior to its
submission.

The Commiittee resolved:-

(i)  to provide delegated authority to the Chief Operating Officer to submit a response
to the consultation on the above paper by 7 August 2018; and

(i)  to instruct the Chief Operating Officer to consult Members of the Committee prior
to submission of the proposed response.

UKAS ANNUAL AUDIT OF SCIENTIFIC SERVICE - CUS/18/015

14. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Customer Services which
provided an update on the status of UKAS accreditation and progress on the
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory.

The report recommended:-

That the Committee —

(@) Note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the recommendations
of the 15 and 16" March 2018 UKAS surveillance report; and

(b) Endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

The Committee resolved:-
() to note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory;




PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 July 2018

(i)  to clarify in para 6.2, that failure to acquire UKAS/DWTS accreditation would mean
that the laboratory could not provide services to any prospective clients; and
(iii)  to endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10AM, 10 OCTOBER 2018

15. 10:00am, 10 October 2018.

CONVENER'S CLOSING REMARKS

16. The Convener congratulated the Equalities Team on the successful event they
delivered on 22 June 2018 which recognised the work of community representatives,
volunteers and interpreters as part of the Great Get Together in memory of Jo Cox.
Thereafter she thanked Members and officers for their support and contributions, and
hoped they all enjoyed their time off during the Summer recess.

The Commiittee resolved:-

To congratulate the Equalities Team for delivering a successful event as part of the
Great Get Together in memory of Jo Cox.

- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, Convener




PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
4 July 2018



